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To,
The Members of
SILICON RENTAL SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED.
Mumbai

Report on the Financial Statements

Opinion

1. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of SILICON RENTAL
SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED ("the Compdny"), which comprises the
Balance Sheet as at 31st March 202t, the Statement of Profit & Loss Account
for the year then ended and the statement of changes in Equity (if any) and
notes to the financial statements, including a summary of Significant
accounting policies and other explanatory information.

2, In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the
explanation given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information
required by the Companies Act 2013 in the manner so required and give a true
and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in
India, including accounting standards specified under section 133 of the Act, of
the state of affairs of the company as on 31st March 2021 and its profit / loss,
changes in equity (if any) for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs)
specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act"). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.
We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements
under the provisions of the Act, and Rules there under, and we have fulfilled
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the
Code of Ethics. We believe that audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report
thereon

4. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of other
information. The Other information comprises the information included in the
Annual Report, namely Financial Performance, Director's Report including
Annexure to the Director's Report etc.; bu not include the financial
Statements and our auditor's report thereon.

t does
lne tnro rmation is expected to be

made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.
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5. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information
and we will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

6. In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to
read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other
information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially
misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is

material misstatement of this other information; we are required to report that
fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Management's Responsibility and those charged with Governance for the
Financial Statements

7. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in
Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 (The Act) with respect to the
preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the
financial position, financial performance and cash Flows of the Company,
Changes in equity in accordance with the accounting principles generally
accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under section
133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules 2014. This
responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in
accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the
company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities;
selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments
and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation
and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting
records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of financial statements
that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatements,
whether due to fraud or error.

Going Concern

B. In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing
the Company's ability to continue as going concern, disclosing as applicable,
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

9. Company Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's
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Auditor's Responsibitity for the Audit of the Financial statements

10. Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial
Statements as a whole are free from material misstatements, whether due to
fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is high level of assurance, but it is not a guarantee that
an audit is in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected
to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the bhsis of these
financial statements.

11. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment
and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. we also:
a, Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial

statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control,

b. Obtain an undertaking of internal control relevant to the audit in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under
section 143(1)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our
opinion on whether the company has adequate Internal financial controls
with reference to financial statements in place and the operating
eftectiveness of such controls.

c Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by
the management.

d. conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of going concern
basis of accounting and, based on the audit bvidence obtained, whether a
material uncertainty exists related to events and conditions that may cast
significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern.
If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw
attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial
statements or if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion.
Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of
our audit report. However future events or conditions may cause the
Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

e' Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial
statements, Including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that

J
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12. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit
findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify
during our audit.

13. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have
complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to
communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable,
related safeguards

14. From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we
determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of financial
statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We
describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation
precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare
circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our
report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be
expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication,

15. We 'believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

16. As more specifically explained in Note 2 to the financial statements, the
company has made a detailed assessment of its liquidity position for the next
year and the recoverability and carrying value of its assets comprising property,
plant, and equipment, investments, inventory and trade receivables. Based on
current indicators of future economic conditions, the company expects to
recover the carrying amount of these assets. The company continues to
evaluate them as highly probable considering the orders in hand. The situation
is changing rapidly giving rise to inherent uncertainty around the extent and
timing of the potential future impact of the COVID-19 pandemic which may be
different from that estimated at the date of approval of the financial results.
The Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes arising
from future economic conditions and impact on its business.
Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order"), issued by
the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act,
we give in "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of
the Order, to the extent applicable.

As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

a. We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best
of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
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b. In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

c. The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Cash Flow Statement
dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.

d. In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the
Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 20L4.

e. On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st
March, 2021 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is

disqualified as on 31st March , 2021 from being appointed as a director in terms of
Section t64 (2) of the Act.

f. With reference reporting on the adequacy of the internal financial controls over
financial reporting of the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls in

our opinion such reporting is not required as per the provisions of section 1a3(3)(i) of
the Companies Act 2013;

g. Due to spread of COVID-19 all over the country there were various restrictions
imposed which led to carrying the audit on remote access on the basis of data as
provided by management.

This has been carried out based on the advisory on "Specific Considerations while
conducting Distance Audit/ Remote Audit/ Online Audit under current Covid-19
situation" issued by the Auditing and Assurance Standards Board of ICAI. We have

been represented by the management that the data provided for our audit purposes is

correct, complete, reliable, and are directly generated by the accounting system of the
Firm without any further manual modifications.

We bring to the attention of the users that the audit of the financial statements has

been performed in the aforesaid conditions.

Our audit opinion is not modified in respect of the above

h. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance
with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opin
the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
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i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its
financial position.

ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts

for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

iii. There were no amounts required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and

Protection Fund bY the ComPanY.

For SAHAJWANI NARANG & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration No.: 130142W

/lr*4
S. H. NARANG
PARTNER
M. No.2O37337
UDrN : tro 3-133? n*nROX \4 rS

DATE zOLlLLl2oZL
PLACE : MUMBAI

)
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"Annexure A" to the Independent Auditors' Report

Referred to in paragraph 1 under the heading 'Report on Other Legal & Regulatory
Requirement' of our report of even date to the standalone financial statements of the
Company for the year ended March 3l,2O2t:

1) In respect of its fixed assets:

a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including
quantitative details and situation of fixed assets. The details of assets out on hire
are in use at the respective addresses of the customers. Details of which are
dynamic and are updated within a reasonable lag of time.

b) We are informed that the other Fixed Assets have been physically verified by the
management in a phased manner, designed to cover all the items over a period of
three years, which in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the
compally and nature of its business. Pursuant to the program, a portion of the
fixed asset has been physically verified by the management during the year and no
material discrepancies between the books records and the physical fixed assets
have been noticed.

2) The inventory, except goods-in-transit has been physically verified by the
management at reasonable intervals during the year. The discrepancies noticed on
physical verification of the inventory as compared to books records, which has been
properly dealt with in the books of account were not material.

3) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not
granted any loans, secured or unsecured to companies, firms, Limited Liability
paftnerships or other parties covered in the Register maintained under section 189 of
the Act. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (iii) (a) to (c) of the Order are not
applicable to the Company. Hence not commented upon.

4) According to the information and explanations given to us, the company has not
granted any loans to, provided guarantees or security on behalf of or made any
investments; hence the provisions of section 185 and other relevant provisions of
section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable.

5) The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public and hence the directives
issued by the Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of Sections 73 to 76 or any
other relevant provisions of the Act and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposit) Rules,
2015 with regard to the deposits accepted from the pubtlc are not applicable.

6) As per information & explanation given by the management, and having regard to the
nature of Company's business / activities maintenance of cost records has not been
prescribed by the Central Government under sub-section (1) of section 148 of
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Companies Act, 2013 for the industry to which the company belongs. Hence, reporting
under clause (vi) of CARO 2016 not applicable.

7) (a) According to information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the books of account, and records, the Company has been generally
regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Employees
State Insurance, Income Tax, Sales tax, Service Tax, Duty of Customs, Duty of
Excise, Value added tax, Cess, Goods and Services Tax and any other statutory dues
with the appropriate authorities. According to the information and explanations given
to us, there were no outstanding dues as on March 3t,202L for a period of more than
six months from the date on when they become payable.

(b) During the course of audit, certain transactions were identified where GST liability
is unpaid. The company has sufficient credit in the GST Input Tax Credit account to
absorb these liabilities and hence the net amount payable, if any, is not material. The
company will be making suitable adjustments in its GST returns in the subsequent
period. In view of the above, we don't have any further comments to make in this
regard,

B) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
Company has not defaulted in the repayment of dues to banks. The Company has not
taken any loan from any other Bank or financial institutions or from the government
and has not issued any debentures during the year.

9) Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations
given by the management, the company has not raised moneys by way of initial
public offer or further public offer including debt instruments and term Loans.
Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (ix) of the Order are not applicable to the
Company and hence not commented upon.

10) Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations
given by the management, we report that no fraud by the Company or on the
company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the year.

,11) The company is not a listed company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3 (xi) is not
applicable to the company.

12) In our opinion, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Therefore, the provisions of
clause 4 (xii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

13) In our opinion, all transactions with the related pafties are in compliance with section
L77 and 1BB of Companies Act, 2013 and the details have been disclosed in the
standalone financial statements
"Related Party Disclosure".

as required by the under Accounting Standard - 18
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14) Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations
given by the management, the company has not made any preferential allotment or
private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year
under review. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (xiv) of the Order are not
applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

15) Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations
given by the management, the company has not entered into any non-cash
transactions with directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly,. the provisions
of clause 3 (xv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company,

16) In our opinion, the company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of
the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 and accordingly, lhe provisions of clause 3 (xvi)
of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

For SAHAJWANI NARANG & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration No.: 130142W

Ks4
S. H. NARANG
PARTNER
M. No.2037337
UDIN: Arol7337BfitrADA rri fS

DATE zOt|LLf2OZL
PLACE : MUMBAI

MUiIBAI
*
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SILICON REI\ITAL SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

BITLANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2O2'.

Note
As at 31st March,

2027 As at 31st March. 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS:

Share Capital
Reserves and Surplus

NON.CU RRENT LIABILITIES:
Long - term borrowing
Deferred Tax Liability

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
. Short Term Borrowings

Sundry Creditors
Other current liabilities
Short - Term Provisions

Total

ASSETS:
NON.CURRENT ASSETS:

Fixed Assets
Tangible assets
Deferred Tax Assets

CURITENT ASSETS:
Trade Receivables

' Cash and Bank Balances
Short term loans and advances
Other current assets

Total

As per our report of even date
For and on behalf of
SAHAJWANI NARANG & ASSOCIATES
CI"IARTERE D ACCOU NTANTS
Firm Registration No: 13O

74.,86,47,265 7,75,47,446

3
4

5
6

1,00,000 1,00,000
5 7B 74 658 3 45 93 500
5,79,74,658

9,7L,344

3,46,93,500

3,6!,76,732

7
B

9
11

9,71,344

:1,38,00,000
e,56,8t,406
L,4L,t7,624
L,9C,42,235

3,67,76,-132

5,4O,00,785
1,07,66,130
7,27,80,530

10
6

iL\,45,82,230
57,36,053

7,64,44,078
48,1 6,588

L2
13
74
15

l" 1,u3,18,283

4,55,57,612
3,42,59,702

8,12,601606

4,71,42,290
71,54,520

8,000
1 74 57 1 28 92 262669

,) 9,72,68,983 6,7L,57,072

For and on belralf of
SILICON R.ENTAL SOI.UTIC,NS PVT, LTD.
PRIVATE LTMTTED. o<l

L4 t7 67A

KANC!.IAN MOTIANI
Director
DIN No. - A73L44ttO

v 266g7

General Information & 1

Significant Accounting Policies z
The Notes are an integral part of these finarrcial sLaterrrent

ld
5. H, }IARANG.
PARTNER.

Y f40Tl"trftl
Director ::

DIN No. - C73 L'.I538
Place: Murnlirri.
Date: 0l ng1.202l

Membership No: A37397.
Place: Mumbai.
Date:

0 I t{0y 202t

fulUMBAt
t

SD/-



SILICON RENTAL SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED
STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR E NDED 31ST MARCH 2r)2L

Note
For the year ended
31st March, 2027

For the year ended
31st March. 2O2O

REVENUE:

Revenue From Operations
Other Income

TOTAL REVENUE

EXFENSES :

Cost of Materials consumed
(Incr)/Decr in inventories of finished goods
Employee benefit expenses
Finance costs
Depreciation and amortisation expense
Other expenses

TOTAL EXPENSES

PROFIT BEFORE TAX

TAX EXPENSE
Current Tax
Deferred Tax Liability / (Asset)

PROFIT AFTER TAX

Earning per share
Basic (Face Value of Rs. 10 each)
Diluted (Face Value of Rs. 10 each)

As per our report of even date
For and on behalf of
SAHAJWANI NARANG & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCCIU NTANI'S
Firm Registration No: 13

S. H, NARANG.
PARTNER.
Mernbership No: 037337.
Place: Mumbai.
Date:

6

22
2,328.72
2,328.12

For and on behalf of
SILICON RENTAL SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD.
FRIVATE LIMITED, e €I.

79,A5,535 60,55,329

16
L7

1B

!3,75,44,239
24,616

12,27,79,35O
1,20,259

L3,75,69,954 L2,28t99$tA

43,58,256.

49,44,748
3,34,414

6,40,69,656
3,26,75,087

50,95,300

56,82,154

5,52,5O,O57
3,2L,39,315

1O,63,82,161 9,8Lt66t825

3,11,86,693

88,25,000
(9,19,465)

2,47,32,784

78,00,000
(77,44,672)

)

L,867.75
7,867.75

SANJAY MOTIANI
Director
DIN l,lo.- O7314538
Place: Munrbai.
Date: [,l [(II2(lzl

KANCHAN MOTIANI
Director
DIN No.- O73t448O

MUMBAI

0 I ilr/[ 2a2t

SD/.

19
20
10
27
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SILICON RENTAL SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

CASH FLOW STATEM FOR T}{E EN ED 31ST

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net profit / (loss) before extraordinary items
Adjustments for

Depreciation and amortisation
Reversal of DTA / DTL
Extra Ordinary Items

Operating Frofit before Working Capital Changes

(Increase) / Decrease in Trade Receivables
(Increase) / Decrease in Short Term Loans & Advances
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Current Assets

PRIVATE

Increase / (Decrease) in Trade Payables
Increase / (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities
Increase / (Decrease) in Short Term Provisions

Cash from operations

Income Tax paid
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities

B. CTISH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITES
Addition To Fixed Assets
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets
Long Term Loans Advanced
Investrnerrts in Fixed Deposils

Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from long term borrowings
Repayment of Long terrn borrowings

Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities

Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at 1st April

Cash and Cash Equivalents as at 31st l4arch

As per our report of even date
For and on belralf of
SAHAJWANI NARANG &
CHARTERED ACCOUNTAT,ITS
Firm Registration No: 1

G
PA,RTNER,
Mernbership No: 037337.
Place: Itlumbai.
Date:

202L

3, 1 1,86,693

6,4O,69,656

9,52,56,349

15,50,678
8,000

3,04,593

1,16,80,621
(6,48,507)
62&L,705

tt,44,13,438

(48,70,000)
L0,95,43,438

(9,24,L7,093)
2,49,224

(9,22,07,869)

(3,52,C5,388)

( 1,78,69,918)
L,49,54,52L

p9-\52e11

1:or and on i,elralf cf
SILICOI'{ n[i{ fAL SOLUTIONS PVT. L

D

2,47,32,784

5,52,50,O57

7,99,82,841

(1,L7,t8,307)
(8,000)

(22,46,092)

58,L9,494
1,04,68,508

71,13,999
9,00,4?-,443

(s1,00,000)
8,49,42,443

(7,53,08,440)
11,11,459

(7,41,96,98t)

(4,18,600)

1

t,03,26,862
16,27,659

)
L,49.54,F2L

Director
DIN Nn. O7314538
Place: Munrbai,
Dater

e

KANCHAH IvIOTIANI
Director

DIr.l No. O73L44aO

s

0 I ttr/t 202t 0 I iloy 202t

For the year ended
3lst Maich. 2021

For the year ended
3lst March. 2020

MUMBAI



"SILICON RENTAL SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 GENERAL INFORMATION :

1.O1 The company is engaged in the business of trading and letting out on hire of
Computers, Computer Software and Computer Accessories and other
Equipments.

2 SIGNIFICANTACCOUNTINGPOLICIES:

2.O1 Basis of preparation

(a) The financial statements have been preparcd in acccrdance with Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles in India ('InCiuir GAAP') to comply with the
Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 20t3,
read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Account) Ruies 2014 and thc relevant
provisions of the Companies Act 2013.

(b) The accounting policies adopted in the presentation of the flnancial statements
are consistent with those followed in the previous year.

(c) All assets and liabilities have been classified as current and non-current as per
the Company's normal operating cycle and othei'criteria set out in the Schedule
III to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the naLure of services the Company
has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 monLhs for the purpose of current /
non - current classil'ication of assets and liabiliiies.

2.O2 Use of Estimates

(a) The preparation of financial statenrents require.; estimates and assumptions to
be made that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities on the date of
the financial statements and the reported arnounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. The management l-ielieves that tl-re estimates used
in preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable.
Difference between the actual results and estimates are recognised in the period
in which the results are known / materialrsed.

2.O3 Revenue Recognition

(a) Revenue is recognised when the significant r,ll< and rewards of delivery of
services have been transferreC to the custo,r:..: taking into account billing
cycles as agreed.

(b) Interest income is recognised on a time proporti,.ln basis taking into account the
amount outstanding and the applicable interest rates



NOTES SILICON RENTAL SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD

2.O4 Tangible Fixed Assets

(a) Tangible Fixed assets, are carried aL historical cost less accumulated
depreciation / amortization and irnpairment losses, if any" Costs include non
refundable taxes and durties, borrowing costs and other expenses incidental to
the acquisition and installatiott up to the date the asset is ready for intended
use.

(b) Subsequent expenditures related to an item of tangible asset are added to its
book value only if they increase the future berrefits from the existing assets
beyond its previously assessed standard of performance.

2.05 Depreciation on Tangible Fixed Assets

(a) Depreciable amount for ass(:ts is the cor:t of an asser-, or othei- arnount
substituted for cost, less estimated residual value.

(b) The management has decicJed to charge depreciation as per the useful life of the
assets as prescribed in Schecjr-ile II of Companies Act, 2013 for all assets of the
company.

(c) for addition to assets, Depreciation is calculatecl from the rnc,nth afrer in which
the asset is purchased and put to use. For sale of assets, depreciation is
calculated till the end of the month before the <Jay of sale and the profit or Loss
on Sale is determined.

2.OG Intangible Assets:

(a) Ilrtangible assets are stateC at acquisilion cost, net of accumulaLecl an:ortisation
and accunralated impairment losses, if any.

2.O7 Impairnrerrt of Assets :

(a) The carrying amount of assets, other than inventories is rcvie,ruecj at each
balance sheet date to assess tvhetlrer there is any indicatiorr of irnpair'rnent in
respect of such asset or group of assets. If suclr indication exists, the
recoverable amount of such asset or grouD cl' assets is estirnated in order to
determine the extent of impairment loss.

2.08 Investmcnts:

(a) investments are ciassllied into Non - Current anij CurrenL Inr,estments.

(b) Current Investmertts are carried individually at lower of cost and fair value and
the resultant decline, if any, is chargecl to reven'ue.

2.O9 Trade rcceivables ard Loans artrl adv:inrues

(a) Trade receivables and Loans ancl aclvances are stated after making adequate
provisions for doubtful balances.

2.1O Borrowing Costs:

(a) Borrowing cost that are recognise,j on
account tlre amo:rnt outsfanciing and ll.ie
other costs are recognised as an expen
incurred.

,? ti;ll€ pr"opcrUori basis taking into
aopiicable intercsl foi' the period. All
se in the period in wirich they a



NOTES SILICO N RENTAL SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD.

2.11 Expenses

(a) Expenses are accounted for on accrual basis.

2.L2 Taxation :

(a) Tax expenses comprises both current and deferred tax

(b) Current tax is determined as the amount of tax payable in respect of taxable
income for the period.

(c) Deferred tax is recognised, subject to the consideration of prudence, on timing
differences, being the difference between taxable income and accounting income
that originate in one period and is capable of reversal in one or more
subsequent periods. Deferred tax assets are recognised on unabsorbed
depreciation and carry forward of losses as there is virtual certainty that
sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax
assets can be realised.

2.13 Employee Benefits

(a) Company's contribution paid / payable during the year to provident Fund are
recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.,,Presently, the company does not
have a PF scheme.

(b) Short term employee benefits expected to be in exchange ,for the services
rendered by employees are recognised undiscounted during the period
employee renders services. These benefits include special allowances and
incentives.

. 2.L4 Provisions, contingent Liabilities and contingent Assets :

(a) Provisions involving substantial degree of estimation in measurement are
recognised when there is a present obligation as-a result of past events and it is
probable that there will be an outflow of resources, Contingent Liabilities are not
recognised but are disclosed in the notes. Contingent Assets are neither
recognised nor disclosed in the financial statements.

2.15 Foreign Exchange Transaction

(a) Foreign currency transactions are accounted for at the exchange rates prevailing
at the date of the transaction. Gains and losses resulting from the setilement of
such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the Statement of profit and
Loss.

2.16 Earning Per Share

(a) Basic earning per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period
attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted avereage number of equity
shares outstanding during the period.

(b) For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit for
period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number
shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for the effects of all di
potential equity shares.



SILICON RENTAL SOLUTIONS PRIVI\TE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIA L STATEMENTS

As at 3lst March,
2A2r

As at 31st March,
20203 SHARE CAPITAL

" Authorised :

20,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. l0/- each
iPrevious Year 50,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each)

Issued and Subscribed and fully paid up shares :
10,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each

(a)

2.00.00.000 5.00.000

1,00,000 1,00,000

No of Shares
(% of holding )

1,000
tOo/o

4,000
4Oo/o

5,000
5Oo/o

No. of Shares
10000

Details of shares held by slrareholders hotding more
then 5olo of the aggregate shares in the Company

1 Anushka Motiani

No of Shares
(o/o of holding )

1,000
lOo/o

4,000
4Oo/o

2 Kanchan Motiani

3 Sanjay Motiani 5,000
50o/o

Statement of changes in Equity for the year ended gL/Og/2021
Equity Share Capital

No. of Shares
As at 31/03 /2O2O 10000
Issue of Share Capital _

As at 51103 /2021 10000 10000

(b)

4 Reserves and Surplus
Surplus

Balance as at the beginning of the year
Add: profit for the year
Less : Transfer to General Reserve
Closing Balance

Long - term borrowings
secured

- From Others
- From Director

Unsecured
- From Others
- Fr'offi Director

7 Short Term Borrowings
The company has taken a working capital facility {rom standard chartered Bank
against hypothecation of Unit no. 5, Unit no. 5A and Unit no 7, Mohini Heights,
5th road Khar West, properties owned by one of the director of the company.

8 Trade Payables
Sundry Creditors

9 Other current liabilities
Statutory dues
Deposits

11 Short Term Provisions
Others

Provisions
Other payables

L,59,L6,044
1,86,77,456

5, 7817+658 3,45,93,500

5

9,7L,344 3,61,76,732

9,7L.344 3,6L,76,732

5,38,00,000

6,56,9t,406 5,40,00,795

L,406 7a5

1,17,624
1,00,00,000

7,66,130
1,00,00,000

L,17,624 L,07,66,L30

1,90,42,235 1,27,80,530

et
9 27

3,45,93,500
2,32,9t,L59

5,39,00,000
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NOTES

L2 Trade Recei.rables
Outstanding for a period exceeding six months from the
date they are due for payment

Un-secured, considered good

Total(A)

Other receivables
Un-secured, considered good

Total(B)

Total(A+B)

13 Cash and bank balances
Cash and cash equivalents

Cash on hand (a)
Bank balances:

In Cash credit Accounts
In Current Accounts

L4 Short Term Loans & Advances, Others

15 Other Current Assets
Advance Tax, TDS (Net of provisions)

16 Revenue from Operations
Sales of Goods ( incl Fixed Asset )
Sales of Services

L7 Other Income
Profit on sale of Fixed Assets
Sundry Balance Woff

18 Cost of Materials consumed
Purchase of Goods ( incl Cost of Fixed asset sale )
Purchase of Services

SILICON RENTAL SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

56,48,474 58,20,65i.

56,48,414 58,20.651

3,99,03,199 4,L2,81,639

3

L,6L2 1,o2,290

62,976 1,48,367

3,L6,L0,62I
25,86,104

8,88,365
61,L7,788

3,42,59,701 7L,54,520

3. 42,59,701 71,54,520

8,000

8.OOO

7,74,57,669 1,28,92,262

1,74,57,669 1,28, 92,262

1

44,40,605
3

47,44,439
11 972

Lt14,946
5,313

3,394
2L,232

34,33,923 39,05,670
11 89 630

As at 3lst March,
2021

As at 31st March,
2020

4

238

124_616



NOTES SILICON RENTAL SO LU TIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

19 Employee Cost
Salaries and Wages
Staff W6lfare expenses

20 Finance Cost
Interest expense on

- borrowrngs

44,93,566
4,5L,L82

5L,25,639
5,56,5 1 5

49,44,748 s5,82,154

3,34,414

3,34,4L4

2L Other Expenses
Advertisment Expense
Audit Fees
Bank Charges
Bad Debts Wo
Business Promotion
Commission paid

Consultancy Charges
Conveyance
Courier and Transportation charges
Discount
Diwali Expenses

, Director's Remunaration
Entertainment Expenses
Electricity Charges
Interest on Late payment of pT

Interest on Late payment of S A Tax
Interest on Late payment of TDS
Interest on Late payment of VAT
Internet Charges
Insurance Charges
Late Fees for Return Filling
Loan processing Fees (O/D)
Meeting Exps
Misc Expenses
News Papers and periodicals
Office Exps
Pamplet Distributions Exps
Professional Tax paid
Pooja Exps
Postage and Courier
P Repairs
Printing & Stationery

. Professional Fees
Rent Paid A/c
Repair 3nd Maintenance
Travelling Expenses
Telephone Exps
Donation

10,64,040
B,70,BgB

40
2,7L,gto

46,90,000
4,22,489
t,64t700

6,140
1,87,835

3,248
34,494
23,036
15,767
2,050

5,52,332
3,28,425
3,20,L06

79,254
9,18,993

98,848
1,56t3L4

1,52,29,693
2,79,273
8,0 1,300

26,19,900
5,89,200
6,49,232
1,17,790

10,000

3,01,124
2,48,963

gB,t25
6,45,73L
3,46,500

10,842
62,L45
L3,743

1,37,93,823
L,63,661

55,3 13
24,00,000
4,24,539
3,20,6'72

80,6 1g
30,000

94,228
1,65,00O

37,489
3,L7,029
4,!8,645

11,48,501

2,33,353
1,15,000

23,2A7
52,44,1L6
3,64,745
6,09,531

27,000
7,97,789
4,20,L90

57,743
9L,2BO

44,40,000
3,98,140
2,53,590

3,699

511
t7,684
10,980
33,969

1,000

_)

3,26,?5,OW 3,2L,3

22 Earning per share
Earning per share has been computed as under :

Net Profit after tax (A)

No. of shares outstanding for Baslc EpS (B)

Basic Earning Per Share (A/B)

No. of lhares outstanding for Diluted EpS (C)

2,32,81,t59

10,000

1,86,77,456

10,000

10,000 10,000

As at 3lst
March, 2O21

As at 31st
March, 2O2O

Diluted Earning Per Share (B/C) 2 67 7



NOTES

23 Current Assets & Current Liabilities

24

25

27

Sale of Goods
Sanjay Motiani
Kanchana I'lotiani

Rent Paid
Sanjay Motiani

As per our report of even date
For and on bchalf of
SAHAJWANI NARANG &
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration No: 0r42w

N RENTAL SOLUTIONS PRIVA LIMITED

26

28

In the opinion of the Directors, the current Assets, Loans and Advances are approximately of the value as stated inthe Balance Sheet, if reallzed in the ordinary course of business and provisions for all known liabilities have beenmade, and the same is not in excess of amount considered necessary.

The balance confirmation from the sundy debtors, sundry creditors for supplies and expenses, advances, depositsand other debit or credit balances on personal accounts have not been obtained and as such the balances aresubject to confirmation and reconciliation if any"

The directors confirm that the figures of supply of goods and services and GST input and output as given in thesefinancial statements are true and fair. The same are subject to reconciliation with information filed with the GSTauthorities' on final reconciliation, suitable reversal / correction entries shall be made in csr .etriri lo "i*"-in""with the present financial statements.

As per the information given to us by the management, the company has implemented a procedure to ascertainwhether or not its vendors are registered under MSME act and given the scale of company,s operations it is in theprocess of implementing the revised tlmelines for payments .p".ifi"d under the act.

Though covid 19 has already impacted the company, the extent oi'the impact of covlD 19 outbreak on operationsof the company will depend on future developments, including the duration and spread of the outbreak, relatedadvisories and restrictions, Government actions, the impact orl financial markets and the overall economy, all ofwhich are highly uncertain and can't be accurately predicted. If the markets and/or overall economy are impactedfor an extended period, the Company operations will be affected. The nature and extent of impact cannot beaccurately determined at this time.
The pandemic restrictions due to Covid has affected the rrormal day to day functioning of all entities and has alsoaffected the method and procedures adopted for Audit of accounts. physical meetings are not possible and audithas been done in virtual mode.

Related Party
Key Management personnel : San;ay Motiani

Kanchana Motiani
Anushka Motiani
Nikhil Motiani

Disclosure of transactions between Company and
Related parties :

Key Management : Remuneration 46rg0,000 46,g0,000Personnel Sale of Goods _ 1,1g,000
Rent paid 24,OO,OOO

Remuneration
Sanjay Motiani
Kanchana Motiani 

18'oo'ooo 18'oo'ooo

Anushka Motiani 18'oo'ooo 18,oo,ooo

Nikhir tvlotiani 5'40'ooo 5,4o,ooo
5,4O,OOO 5,40,000

)

,dJ

24,OO,OOO

For and on behalf of
SILICON RETTTAL SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD
PRMTE LI{rTED.. -, t

Y MOTIANI

1,18,000

KANCHAN MOTIANI
Director
DIN No. - O73L44aO

S. H. NARANG.
PARTNER.
Membership Nc: 037337.
PIace: Mumbai.

Director
DIN No. - 07314538
Place: Mumbai.

0 I ilIl 2rJ2t

As at 31st March,
202L

As at 31st March,
2020

A4UMBAI
*

Date: 0 I illy 202t Date



ACCOUNTING YEAR

ASSESSMENT YEAR

STATUS

P. A. N. No.

D.O.B.

INCOME FROM BUSINESS & PROFESSION
Profit as per Profit and Loss A/c.
Add : Depreciation as per Companies Act
Add : Interest paid on loan
Add : Expense Disallowed -
Add : Donation

Less : Income considered separately
Less : Profit on sale of Fixed Assets
Less : Depreciation as per Income Tax Act

GROSS TOTAL INCOME

TOTAL INCOME

Tax Calculation
Tax on Rs.

Add: Surcharge

Add: Education Cess

TAX PAYABLE

Less : Advance Tax
Less : TDS Not Reflecting in 2645 - see details
Less. r TDS AS per 26A5

Add : Interest
Add : Round up

SILICON RENTAL SOLUTTONE [ryT LTD

: 31.03.2021

:202L-2O22

: PVT. LTD COMPANY

: AAWCS6B12M

: l-B/01/2076

coMPUTATTQn[ OF TOTAL rJE_O_llE_
Rs.

957991L6

0
0

(6076,1608)

3 1 186693
64069656

0
542767

0

Rs.

35034508

35034508

7707592

770759
8478351

339134

8817485

-7096L74
1721371

208570
0

1929881
- 1 600000

329880

35034510

Net Payable
Self assessment Tax I-.aici

Balance Tax Paid on Sefl Assessrnent

4870000
33335

2792839

35034508




